. o : . FF _w17/7o
D3 b

W k& kA A &k k R A R A K Rk kK R & &
| | :
IN THE MATTER OF FACT FINDING #
.t )
IN A DISPUTE BETWEEN * !
* . o\
CITY OF NORWAY, (MICH.) * ‘
- [ & ‘)DTR\AL
) AND * VAR RY
IREW LOCAL 219 J gLRT
*
%

R * & & & R Rk & R & & & K & &

FACT FINDER'S REFCRT

The sole issue in this dispute involves wage rates for
targaining unit employees enployed in and by the Electrical
Napartrnent of the City for the contract year 1970. Ancillary
is the fuesticn of a specific rate adjustment to the classifi-

cition, Hydro Uperator.

Facts

The City of Nerway has for a number of years operated its
municipally owned electric power plant to supply citizens and
commercial enterprisas with eléutric power. The City maintcains -
its own lines and plant, makes .charges based upon a schedule of
rates per KWH of electricity ccnsumed; has an electrical depart-
ment which erploys nine (95 people in the bargaining unit, pays
wage and other costs out of a departmental account unrelated to

general cperating for City employees as a whole. In other words,

o

—

Lobpy Frrmyt




. -2
wage and other costs for thi; ufility_sarvice are p@id for not
out of tax revenueé.but out of receipts for elecfrical power
sales to the citizens of Norway who are also customers of this
Departmerit. ‘ ' b

'The City operates a H&dro Electric system to its fullest
éapacity at the present time. When needs exceed power production,
additional power is purchased from a large‘utility, Michigan
Wisconsin Power Company.

I.B.E.W., Local 219 represents only the Electrical Dept.
'employees. Another labor organization represents the remainder
6f the City employees.

The following is the expired 1969 wage rate by job classi-
fication schedule in the Electrical Dept. and the number pres-

ently in each such classification:

Employees Classification Wage Rate
None Lineman Maintenance $3.35 per hr.
1 . Lineman - Power and CATV $3.25 per hr.
1 Meter Reader $2.60 per hr.
1 Chief Hydro Operator -$3.00 per hr.
3 Hydro Cperator . ' $2.85 per hr.
1 _ Gr;und Man $2.85 per hr.
2 . Lead Lineman ~ $3.50 per hr.

The only issue remaining between the partiss is an overall
wage increase in the above-rclassifications plus an adjustment
in the Hydro Operatcr rate beyond the general increase. The

Unicn is asking for a 15% genesral increase and 20¢ per hour




3
additional for the Hydro Operator rate. The City's best offer is
a 5% general wage increase to these (and all other City) employees. .

with no adjﬁatment beyond that for the Hydro Operator.

]
Union's Position

The Union alleges that the above current wage schedule is
significantly below rates paid employees in other utilities
with which it believes comparison should be made for a realistic
determinatioﬂ cof going ratés for similar work in the industry
ard area, | _

The Union says that the Lineman rate is the benchmark rate
with "all cther classifications bearing a percentage above or.below
the Linem;n rate, Hence,'thc comparisons it seeks are primarily
related <o this benchmark rate.

The Union presented numerous wage surveys in the-electric
utility industry ond then pcinted to numerous individual com-
perisons in the U.P., It says that Norway and Iron Mountain which
is nine miles away and practically contigucus should make up one

wage area, The comparisons presented follow:




) U.P. Power Company (Houghton § Iron Riverd)ecee.... 54.22 per hr, lLinr-on
E = o T T T 2 per hr. Line: .a

: 3.80 per hr. Hydro Op.
Bell Telephone Co. (All U.P., Norway).....ecceeee. W.05 per hr. Linesin
Wisconsin Michigan Power Couvvvvnnnnnnnennnneeoe84.23 1710 per hr. Linesaao

Sturgis Michigan 8,000 pPop.cccvereneerocceansenaes 4.13 per hr. Linemin

Kaukana, Wisconsin 10,000 pop. tsessscscscse W,22 per hr. Linenan

Municipal Utilities Oconomowoc, WisSconsin.......ccecevceeee-vsneeness. U4.55 per hr. Lincman
. " |Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin........e..cccvevveesee 4.37 per hr. Lineman
mvoo:na- tWﬂOO:ﬂﬁ:-l.o-oo-noc.ocaaonoooa.thtlov. :.HQ vﬂq ”ﬁ- rwnﬂﬁha

noov- U“quwﬁnn Power noov- nzwmﬂowo:o...-o..-.ooco-oo-a %@P: per mo. Lineman
- _ © $776.80 per mo. Hydro
ﬂWuoosmw: Electric Power COvvvernvvnrnranenenesnes $5.33 per hr. Linecsn
. (current rate)
. Wisconsin Power and Light €O...vevevencncnnnnneeee 4.36 per hr. Linoman
Private Utilities < (witli 6 1/2% increa e
in general area _ ad”’-d)

Wisconsin River Power Co. 1970 K expired; was..... 3.68 per hr. Linemnn

< . (new rate not krncwn)
Northern States Power Co. (old contract).......... 4.78 per hr. Linemun
4.01 per hr. H.<ro Up.

Mo
b= (D

‘i- .

Coops, Small Alger Delta Coop. Electric Association............ 3.2% per hr. Lineman, cur
(Michigan) “ ($3.50 per hr, a1+ . ¢

Cloverland El:ctric Coop. (Sault £te. Maried...... #.05 per hr. Lin ~un

Fruitbelt Electric Coopiestvinerinneeenanesennenaa. 4.08 per hr. Lipnom:n

Nerthern Michigan Electric COOPueveerrvncvnneeeeas B.04 per hr. Lincman

08 A Electric COO P vetnnner vnernnenenneuennnnaans W.01 per hr, Lincmoo

Oceana Electrle Cooponrinnriiiinennninneennnnnees 4,15 rer hr. Liacooan

CPresque Is5le Eloctric Coopene ittt iinnennnnnenaes 4.20 per hr. . Lineinan

Source: 1BEW Southeastern Michigan Rural Electric Coopuee.ves... U.40 per hr. Lineman

Rural Electric Thumb Electric Coep...eveireiiiineiiiieenenennea. B.05 per hie  Lineman

Asscciation's (deferred $4.42)

Survey pp. 28-32 Top O Michigan Rural Electric Cocpevsevievcvaye.n.s .22 per hr. Lineman

_ , JTrd County Electric CooD eenueenenennnneennnnneees H.12 rer hr. Lineman

Western Michigan Electric COOPeveseennneeronoanaes 3.51 per hr. Linesan

S ' (deferred $3.81)
. : (Wolverine Electric Coop.tieeneirinrencnrnncncnnans 4.71




R g D L p—

‘ 5
' The Union also submitted a BNA survey of Bargaining for 1970
Settlements as of July 30, 1970. This disclolés that, excluding
constructioh, wages were averaging 13.4% increasa.

Thethnion also calied attention to nnd'suhmittad the 1970
BLS City Workers Family Budget for man, wife and two children
requirements in Green Bay, Wisconsin, as $9825 per year to
maintain a decent standard of living.

With respect to the'01ty of Norway's ability to pay the
amounts demanded, the Union pointed to tﬁa fact that the utility
‘had a_ last year net income of $32,351,086. The Union submitted
the 1968 and 1963 Comparative Statement of Revenues and Expen-
ditures as supporting its claim that the Union's demands for
1970 are well within th? ability of the City to pay.

The Union concludes that the wage rates in this Department
of the City are so significantly below any reascnable comparison
in the industry and the area that there can be no justification

for refusing the Union's demands.

City's Position

The City owns its own-generator and its hydro system is being
used at capacity. It pfoducea 3500 XWH. Most of this is being
used and for additional loads Wisconsin Michigan Power Company
sells power to the City. As the City grows, this becomes in-
creasingly necessary. Presently, the City buys about 12 1/2% frea

this source.




. 6

' When the City could prsducé all its needed pow?r, the |
operation was ecoﬁomical. It could generate at ; cost of about
1/2¢ per KWH. It must pay about 2.4¢ per KWH for purchased
power. Whenever there is extensive maintenance, the cost is high
and the revenue low. New turbines are very costly. In the fiscal
year 1968-69 appears an item of $46,646.97 for new turbines. The
productivity of employees is affected by the limited capacity.
Thus, the hydro operators could produce 10 times the volume
actually produced if it were'not for this cepacity limitation.
The only way production could be increased woculd be to go to
ﬂieséi powered generation to supplement the hydro generation and
the ;ost of this the City considers prohibitive.

Because of the increased reliance on the high cost supple-
mental service from the private utility and other cost increases
including waze rate increases, certain rates for services have
had to be increased and discounts discontinued. Thus, CATV is
taing increased 25¢ per mo., (frem 1.50 to 1.75 per mo.); Electric
Hot Water heating is being incrzased 20% per month; othep rates
are tc be increased by 10%.

The City says that retention of the City owned utility is
predicated upon producing a service at a lesser cost to con-
sumers than would be available from private sources. The City
claims that consumers will b2 unwilling té pay further increased
rates and will certainly refuse to pay higher texes to support

the utility. They will demand instead that the utility be sold.




In'lsss-ss, the oqeralf City operation deficit was $24,000.
The City estimates that for 1969-70 that deficit will have been
inereased, to in excess of $30,000.

The.City says that in addition to the g\ generzl increase
offered all employees it has grant:d a cﬁlt of living allcwance
and increased sick leave days. It claima that in total ‘the
wage and fringe benefit increases offered all employees costs
out at an increase of $12,741 over the 13969 agreements with the
Unions representing its employees. |

The City insists that comparisons with large utilities and
Bu1l-Telephone Company are improper because the City has a
much smaller base for revenue so as to make such ccmparison
meaningless. The City does not disagree, however, that job
requirements of the utility employees are essentially the same.

The City conducted a letter survey of its own in March, 1970,
of wage rates paid by other municipally owned electric utilities.
It presented lineman rates as reported in response to this

inquiry. These rates and the cities reporting follow:

PEtOBKY.coervessossansssoasss $3.00 _per hr. Lineman
BeSSemMer.sseesescssnsnonsns 2.84 per hr. Lineman
Hilldele........6........- 3-53 pe!‘ hr- Linﬁmn
CharleVOixo TR R Y 2.?7 par hr- Lin{:.’:&an
South Haven....eoccesassnsss 3.45-3.73 per hr. Lineman
Saint LOUWiB..cisececessonss. 2,53 per hr. Lineman
Zeeland..... trressesssnnsan 3.50 , per hr. Linenan

Other cities reporting did not indicate a rate for Journeynan

Lineman. Presumably, they had none in this classification. There

*~

P53




.

i; no indication as to whether rates shown are negotiated. The
IBEW Surveys no not show these cities as having negotiated rates. - .
At any rate, the City believes these to be more realistic

comparis;ns.than those bresenxad by the Unién, and they reveal

that Norway's rates are for the most part in line or higher

particularly if the offered 6% incrnaic is taken into account.
Further Findings -

1. Cost of Union demand for a 15V general increase for a 2080

hour year over present (1969) rates including 20¢ per hour adjust-

m=zat in Hydro Operator rate is as follows:

. Clagsifi- 1969 Cost 1870 ,
Na. cation 1969 Rate (2080 hrs.) Coat with 158 Added
2 Lead Lineman $3.50 per hr. 814,560 $14560 + 2184 = §16,78k

(6,968) (6968 + 1045 = (8,013)

0 Lineman

Maintenance 3.25 per hr. - -
1 Lineman~
Power & CATV 3.25 per hr. 6,560 - 6560 ¢+ 934 = 7,504
1 Meter Reader 2.60 per hr. 5,408 5408 ¢ 611 s 6,219
1 Chief Hydro _ ' ,
Operator 3.00 per hr. 6,240 6240 + 936 = 7,176
3 Hydro Op. 2.85 per hr. 17,784 - 17784 ¢ 1668 = 19,452
. .
1 Ground Man 2.85 per hr. 5,928 5928 + 899 = 6,817
351,330 T,357

Plus added cost of additional 20¢ increase to Hydro Operator
(2080 x .20) = 416.00 x 3 = $1,2u8 + 53,952 = 55200
Net added cost (55,200 - 41980 = $13,220 for 9 employees
2. Cost of 5V general increase for 2080 hr. year offered same
employees by City &
k1,980 + 2089 = 44,079




. ’ s '
3. Net cost difference between Union wage demand and City offer

Union Demand _ City Offer
. 55200 - 44079 s 811,121

4. The City's books for fiscal year ended, June 30, 1970 are
presently in process of being audited bg.th; CPA firm .of Fleury
and Singler, Iron Mountain, Michigan. Hencas, tho.City does not
hnv; and could not present to the Fact Finder the audited figures
on income and expenditure for either the clty or Utility acocounts
for the yeaf'ended June 3d, 1970, -

However, the revenues of tha Utility for the year ended
June 30, 1969, showed operating revenuss totaling $230,000. For
the first nine months of the 1963-70 fiscal year operating revenues
(not audited) were estimated by the City at $191,952. It would
appear from this that operating revenucs are up in the just ended
fiscal year over the preceding year, at lsast for the first nine
months of such year, by approximately 319,&00.

/% of 230,000 = 172,500 1869 fincal vr. ended June 30
191,952 1970 first 3/4 est.

If this estimate is correct and holds fer the remaining quarter of
the 1970 fiscal year ended June 30, cperating rovonﬁto should be
$255,936, or nearly 625.000 over the preceding vear.

5. It should be noted that the City paid in full an indebtedness
for new turbines in the 1969-70 year in the amount of $u6,6u8.97.
This is a capital expenditure which is noé regularly recurring

¥

annually.




Recomméndntiona

There are several matters to be kept in mind in making

recommendations in this dispute:

1.

2.

3.

“'The wage rate offer of a 5% increase to all City employses .

wags made at a time when the City was faced with two simul-
taneous sets of negotiations--one for the electric utility
employees, which came first, and the oth;r with another
union for all other City employees. The Fact .Finder is
aware that this situation created problems for the City.
It would be reluctant to cffer the electric utility
employees more, even if justified, for fear this might

set a precedent for the other group, or worse yet, a
take-off point. This is commonly known as "leap-
frogging"” in collective bargaining. The City agreed that
this was a problenm. '

The wages for employees in the electric utility are paid

out of revenues to consumers not ocut of revenues from

‘taxes which are reflected in general fund operation.

Hence, the question is whether or not the revenue froa
electric utility net income after expenditures will
support a higher wage rate increase to the electric

utility employees than the 5% offered. The Fact Finder

| believes that it will.

While it would beé unrealistic to ccmpare huge utility

wage rates in and out of the area, it would be equally

-

&




o 11
unfair to compare rates of small unorganized communitiua

with thoae of Norway. The Union appearl to recognize

this sinco ite 15¢ demand would yield only 50¢ per hour

‘more to the lineman for a total of $3.85 per hour.

But if wage rates for journeymen electric utility line-
men in Norway are significantly lower thaa going rates
in the industry, it would be imprqper to expect them to
bear the full burden of such lower rates even if the
municipal utility were hard prpaied t0 relieve that
burden, .

The Fact Finder believes that the $3.35 current rate
for lineman is well below the going rate. He also
believes that the 5% increase would not bring the rate
within reasonable shooting distance of the going rate
which appears to be at or above 84.00 per hour.

While the 15V increase demanded by the Union appears
fair in that it would not yield more than $3.85 per hour
to the lineman, such an increase would be a heavy cost
burden for this small municipal electric utility to

bear all at once. A 10V increase would bring the line-
&

man rate to $3.69 per hour while the 5% increase offered

by the City would bring the rate to only $3.52 per hour,

well below the mid-range between the present rate and

the going rate of '$4.00 per hour or better.

[




12
It is the Fact Finder's rocomnandation that the City's offer

be raised to a 10% incroasa for all electric utility clal-ifiantions.
| The.Fact Finder does not believe a casp for an additional 20¢
per.hour increase to the Hydro Operator has been made. He finds
that this classification is consistently and significantly lower
tha; the Lineman rate. This is so even in the large utilities.
'(See the comparzaon- invited by the Union uhero both Lineman and |
Hydro Opcrator rates are shown.) Hence, the Fact Finder makes
no. recommendation for a apeciul adjustment in this rate at this
tine. |

“The Fact Finder believes that while a cold comparison of

going rates would juatif? the 154 general increase demanded by the

Union, he likewise believes that the 10% increase recommended
herein is more realistic in view of the Norway municipal electric
utility's ability to pay at this ti&é._ Moreover, it is cloaqr-td E
-thn-rucentiy-:epcrted average of negotiated general pay increases |
reported for the country as a whole excluding construction.
.Finally, this recommendation is made in the understanding

that the parties have agreed that rate increases are effective

January 1, 1970, the date following the expiration of the 1969
agreement. It is also the Fact Finder's understanding that the

parties have been negctiating for a ons-year agrseaent to expire

December 31, 1970. , ' |
- ; j ' , |
Awpeag %/ Cbant ;

. Dunne, ract rindepr

]

ézioqnaﬁf 27 77 a7ﬁ

Date




